COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS)	CASE NO.
WATER UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, LLC)	2022-00432
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF SEWAGE RATES)	

ORDER

Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC (Bluegrass Water) filed a motion on July 27, 2023, requesting an extension of time to submit its responses to Item No. 14(c) of Commission Staff's Fourth Request for Information (Staff's Fourth Request). Pursuant to the Order issued June 29, 2023, Bluegrass Water's responses to these requests were due on July 27, 2023.

Bluegrass Water was issued requests from Commission Staff, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), and Scott County, Kentucky (Scott County) on July 13, 2023, July 12, 2023, and July 13, 2023, respectively. Bluegrass Water timely filed its responses to Scott County's Second Supplemental Request for Information, responses to the Attorney General's Second Supplemental Request, and partial responses to Staff's Fourth Request on July 27, 2023. In the motion for extension, Bluegrass Water stated that it is leanly staffed, involved in multiple contemporaneous regulatory proceedings, and needs further time to gather data sufficient to respond to Staff's Fourth Request, Item 14(c). Bluegrass Water requested an additional six days, until August 2, 2023, to provide its

response to this requests. Bluegrass Water stated its motion is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.¹

The Commission, having considered Bluegrass Water's motion, finds that, given the amount of requests issued to Bluegrass Water by all parties, and Bluegrass Water's efforts to respond to those requests to date, good cause exists to grant an extension until August 2, 2023, to file its responses to Staff's Fourth Request, Item 14(c).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Bluegrass Water's July 27, 2023 motion for an extension of time is granted.
- 2. All provisions of the Commission's Order of June 29, 2023, in conflict with the provisions of this Order are vacated. All other provisions of the Order of June 29, 2023 shall remain in effect.

¹ Bluegrass Water's Motion for Extension of Time to Respond to Certain of Staff's Fourth Set of Data Requests (filed July 27, 2023) at 2.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

AUG 16 2023

\$300

SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Honorable John E Selent Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Sarah D. Reddick Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*Aaron Silas Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131 *Honorable Kerry E Ingle Attorney at Law Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 1400 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Edward T Depp Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

*R. Brooks Herrick Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP 101 South Fifth Street Suite 2500 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Cameron R Culbertson Scott County Attorney 198 E. Washington St. Georgetown, KENTUCKY 40324

*Bluegrass Water Utility Operating Company, LLC 1630 Des Peres Road, Suite 140 St. Louis, MO 63131

*Honorable David Edward Spenard Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202 *Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Dave Woodsmall Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131 *Russ Mitten Central States Water Resources 1650 Des Peres Road Suite 303 St. Louis, MISSOURI 63131

*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Randal A. Strobo Strobo Barkley PLLC 239 South 5th Street Ste 917 Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202